FORM PTO-1596 TMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 1-31-92 DOCKET NO.: 112325.133 US3 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): AEP Communications, LLC Name: Enerwise Global Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: _ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _ Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment __ Merger Street Address: 511 Schoolhouse Road __ Change of Name Security Agreement Suite #200 Other City: Kennett Square State/Country: Pennsylvania ZIP: 19348 Execution Date: June 3, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 1, 2004 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached? _ Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: HALE AND DORR LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$<u>40.00</u> Internal Address: __ Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1455 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 8. Deposit account number: 08-0219 City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Irah H. Donner, Registration No. 35,120 April 1, 2004 Name and Registration No. of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT REEL: 015170 FRAME: 0895

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, AEP Communications, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Virginia limited liability company, is owner of United States Patent Application Number 09/027,545 filed February 23, 1998 and titled ENERGY INFORMATION SYSTEM AND SUB-MEASUREMENT BOARD FOR USE THEREWITH ("the '545 Application"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of United States Patent Application Number 09/940,400 a continuation of the '545 Application filed August 27, 2001 and titled ENERGY INFORMATION SYSTEM AND SUB-MEASUREMENT BOARD FOR USE THEREWITH ("the '400 Application"), and

WHEREAS, Enerwise Global Technologies, Inc. ("Assignee") a Delaware corporation and Assignor are parties to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement made December 27, 2001(the "Agreement"), wherein Assignee purchased from Assignor and others the partnership interests of Datapult, LLC and Datapult Limited Partnership, including rights in certain intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the covenants and agreements contained herein,

Assignor does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest, if any, of Assignor in the '545 Application and the '400 Application (collectively, "the Applications"); the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term of the patents, if any, that issue from the Applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor if this Assignment of Patent Applications (the "Assignment") had not been made.

This Assignment is made AS-IS, and without any warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied, including as to the merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose of the technologies disclosed in the Applications, or for their failure to meet quality standards, codes, regulations, or applicable laws, or as to the sufficiency of Assignor's ownership interest in the Applications, or as to the patentability of the technology disclosed in the Applications.

Unless provided for otherwise herein, this Assignment shall be interpreted in a manner that is consistent with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States arising from the Applications to Assignee.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR:

AEP Communications, LLC

a Virginia Limited Liability Company

Vice President

State of Ohio,

County of Franklin, SS:

RECORDED: 04/01/2004

SWORN to and subscribed to before me this ______ day of June 2002.



Page 2 of 2